Date _____

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda				
X X		X Waiver of First Requested ommissions & Committees (Green)		
TO:	PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF	TRUSTEES		
FROM:	Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager			
DATE:	May 4, 2016	(B of T) Date: May 19, 2016		
TITLE:	ZBA 16-02; 515 N. Lombard Av	renue		
SUBMITTED BY:	Department of Community Development			
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS: Your Zoning Board of Appeals submits for your consideration its recommendation on the above referenced petition. The petitioner requests that the Village grant a variation from Section 155.407(H) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow for less than the minimum of 50 percent of the lot area to be open space, as required by Code, from 50% to 48.5%.				
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 5-0. The petitioner requests a waiver of first reading of the Ordinance.				
Fiscal Impact/Fundin	g Source:			
Review (as necessary Village Attorney X _	y):	Date		
Finance Director X _		Date		

Village Manager X



MEMORANDUM

TO:

Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

FROM:

William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development

DATE:

May 19, 2016

SUBJECT: ZBA 16-02; 515 N. Lombard Avenue

Please find the following items for Village Board consideration as part of the May 19, 2016 Village Board meeting:

- 1. Zoning Board of Appeals referral letter;
- 2. IDRC report for ZBA 16-02;
- 3. An Ordinance granting approval of the requested variation; and
- 4. Supporting documentation (plans, response to standards, pictures, etc.) associated with the petition.

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 5-0. Please place this petition on the May 19, 2016 Board of Trustees consent agenda. The petitioner requests a waiver of first reading of the Ordinance.

H:\CD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2016\ZBA 16-02\ZBA 16-02_Village Manager Memo.doc



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

255 E. Wilson Ave. Lombard, Illinois 60148-3926 (630) 620-5700 Fax (630) 620-8222 www.villageoflombard.org

May 19, 2016

Mr. Keith Giagnorio Village President, and Board of Trustees Village of Lombard

Subject: ZBA 16-02; 515 N. Lombard Avenue

Dear President and Trustees:

Your Zoning Board of Appeals submits for your consideration its recommendation on the above referenced petition. The petitioner requests that the Village grant a variation from Section 155.407(H) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow for less than the minimum of 50 percent of the lot area to be open space, as required by Code, from 50% to 48.5%.

The Zoning Board of Appeals conducted a public hearing on April 27, 2016.

Mr. Eric Luedtke, Ms. Laura Misek and staff were sworn in by Chairperson DeFalco to offer testimony. Ms. Misek said she has lived in the house with her husband since 1999 and in another house in Lombard for seven years prior to that. They are outgrowing their current house and would like to build an addition. Mr. Luedtke stated he is the architect and said when a permit was applied for the lot coverage issue was raised. He noted they were unaware of the lot coverage and that the deck had been built without a permit on record. He worked with staff and revised the drawings to work toward a 50% lot coverage, which includes moving the garage approximately 7.5 feet forward. As they are still short on open space, a variance is being requested.

Chairperson DeFalco questioned if there was anyone else present to speak in favor of or against the petition. Hearing none, staff was asked for their presentation.

Jennifer Ganser, Assistant Director, stated that the IDRC report is to be entered into the public record in its entirety. Ms. Ganser said the petitioner owns a single-family home with a detached garage and a deck. When a permit was applied for a home addition in 2015, it was noted that the property is currently over the 50% lot coverage. The architect revised the plans and a variance is being requested in order

Village President Keith T. Giagnorio

Village Clerk Sharon Kuderna

Trustees

Dan Whittington, Dist. 1 Michael A. Fugiel, Dist. 2 Reid Foltyniewicz, Dist. 3 Bill T. Johnston, Dist. 4 Robyn Pike, Dist. 5 William "Bill" Ware, Dist. 6

Village Manager Scott R. Niehaus

"Our shared Vision for Lombard is a community of excellence exemplified by its government working together with residents and businesses to create a distinctive sense of spirit and an outstanding quality of life."

"The Mission of the Village of Lombard is to provide superior and responsive governmental services to the people of Lombard." to complete the project. The Village does not have a record of a building permit for the deck; perhaps as such permits were not required during the period in which the deck may have been built. The project now includes removal of the deck, construction of an addition (expanded kitchen and new deck), and a new garage moved to a location currently covered by the existing driveway. Though a variance for open space is being requested, should this variance be approved by the Village Board, the amount of open space on the lot will increase from 46.52% to 48.65%.

Ms. Ganser said open space is defined as "that portion of a lot or property maintained as lawn, garden, field, woods, wetland, or other natural landscape area and is free of buildings, structures and impervious surfaces". Open Space is reviewed by Planning staff. Engineering staff reviews permits for stormwater and pervious versus impervious coverage. Some items, like a deck or permeable pavers, may receive credit from engineering for stormwater, but are still considered lot coverage by Planning staff.

Staff found six (6) lot coverage cases before the ZBA since 2000, all ultimately approved by the Board of Trustees. Staff finds that the hardship for the variation is due to the location of the existing single family home and detached garage on the lot. The ordinance has created the hardship. Ms. Ganser referred to the letter from a neighbor as well as two emails that were submitted after the mailing was sent. All were in support of the project.

Chairperson DeFalco then opened the meeting for discussion by the ZBA members.

Mr. Young noted that their neighbor's driveway encroaches on to their property. Ms. Ganser agreed and said it is still counted as coverage and that the petitioner's driveway encroaches on another neighbor's property.

Mr. Bedard asked what the rectangle on the driveway is. Ms. Ganser said it represents a car making the turning movement to get into the garage.

Chairman DeFalco noted the plat of survey is from 1999 and asked what was used to calculate open space. Ms. Ganser said the architectural drawings were used since they showed the most recent improvements. She noted a new survey was not needed since there were no new improvements like a pool or patio.

Mr. Bartels asked why the garage is being moved and Mr. Luedtke said it is being moved to allow more open space on the lot and get closer to the 50%.

Mr. Bedard asked about the walkway in the front and Mr. Luedtke said it is already gone.

Chairman DeFalco said the past cases were approved because the petitioner worked with the Village to reduce the open space as little as possible. He briefly discussed the case on Wilson.

Mr. Tap asked about the comments from Private Engineering Services. Ms. Ganser noted the engineer in Community Development is not objecting to the petition, just stating what the current

ZBA 16-02 May 19, 2016 Page 3

design standards are. She said the petitioner will have more open space on the property, should this petition be approved.

Chairman De Falco reviewed the four conditions from the staff report.

On a motion by Mr. Bedard, and a second by Mr. Tap, that the Zoning Board of Appeals recommend a variation from Section 155.407(H) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow for less than the minimum of 50 percent of the lot area to be open space, as required by Code, from 50% to 48.5% for approval of ZBA 16-02 by a vote of 5 to 0 to the Village Board, subject to the four (4) conditions:

- 1. The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report;
- 2. The petitioner shall demolish the existing detached garage and deck and replace it with new structures consistent with the submitted site plan and exhibits prepared by SSL Architects, dated November 24, 2015 and included as part of this petition.
- 3. Such approval shall become null and void unless work thereon is substantially under way within twelve (12) months of the date of issuance, unless extended by the Board of Trustees prior to the expiration of the ordinance granting the variation; and
- 4. In the event that the principal structure on the subject property is damaged or destroyed to fifty-percent (50%) of its value, the new structure and accessory structures shall meet all Code provisions.

Respectfully,

John DeFalco Chairperson

Zoning Board of Appeals

John L. Se Falco

H:\CD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2016\ZBA 16-02\ZBA 16-02 Referral Letter.docx

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

515 N. Lombard Avenue

April 27, 2016

Title

ZBA 16-02

Petitioner & Property Owner

Mike Blanchard

515 N. Lombard Avenue

Lombard, IL 60148

Property Location

515 N. Lombard Avenue (06-05-116-009) Trustee District #4

Zoning

R2 Single Family Residence

Existing Land Use

Single Family Home

Comprehensive Plan

Low Density Residential

Approval Sought

A variation from Section 155.407(H) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow for less than the minimum of 50 percent of the lot area to be open space, as required by Code, from 50% to 48.5%

Prepared By

Jennifer Ganser
Assistant Director



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The petitioner owns a single-family home with a detached garage, a front sidewalk, and a deck. When a permit was applied for a home addition in 2015, it was noted that the property is currently over the 50% lot coverage. The architect revised the plans (attached), and a variance is being requested in order to complete the project.

APPROVALS REQUIRED

The petitioner requests that the Village grant a variation from Section 155.407(H) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow for less than the minimum of 50 percent of the lot area to be open space, as required by Code, from 50% to 48.5%.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The property contains a single-family residence, an existing detached garage with associated driveway, a front sidewalk, and a deck. The Village does not have a record of a building permit for the deck; perhaps as such permits were not required during the period in which the deck may have been built. Currently, the property is at 46.52% open space, where the Village requires 50% per Code.

The subject property is surrounded by single-family homes.

PROJECT STATS

Lot & Bulk

Parcel Size:

7,586 sq. ft.

0.17 acres

Lot Coverage:

46.52%

Reqd. Setbacks & Proposed Dimensions (approx. in parens.)

Front (west)	30'	(30.89')
Side (north)	6'	(5.88')
Side (south)	6'	(10.68')
Rear (east)	35'	(56')

Submittals

- Petition for public hearing submitted on January 3, 2016;
- Response to Standards for Variations prepared and submitted by SLS Architects on March 23, 2016;
- Plat of Survey, prepared by William M. Wingstedt, land surveyor, dated October 18, 1999;
- Existing site plan, Sheet Number EX, prepared by SLS Architects, dated November 24, 2015; and
- Proposed Site Plan, Sheet Number C, prepared by SLS Architects, dated November 24, 2015.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW

Building Division:

The Building Division has no comments.

Fire Department:

The Fire Department has no issues or concerns.

Private Engineering Services (PES):

PES has the following concerns with exceeding the 50% lot coverage:

- 1. This location is within a separate storm sewer area that is tributary to the combined sewer system, which is prone to drainage issues from this area and downstream.
- 2. With the lot being approximately 1/5 of an acre, current design standards for storm sewer anticipate an average of 48.8% impervious (based on TR-55 publication) for generalized subdivision design for storm sewer and storm drainage designs, which includes streets and sidewalks for the standard for stormwater calculations.
- 3. There have been past drainage complaints in this general area of the Village in the past 3.5 years, and staff would assume prior to that as well.
- 4. However, based on the fact that the variance will reduce the overage from 46.52% open space to 48.65% open space, PES staff does not object to the petition.

Public Works:

The Department of Public Works has no comments.

Planning Services Division:

When staff reviewed the original permit the architect and property owner were notified that the permit would not be approved because the proposed project had lot coverage of 46.4%. Furthermore, it was discovered that the existing lot, as it remains today, is at 46.52% lot coverage, as over 50% as required by Code.

Staff worked with the architect and property owner and a revised design was submitted to staff. Staff noted that the proposed project is also at over 50% open space and therefore would require a variance. The project now includes removal of the deck selected walkways, construction of an addition (expanded kitchen and new deck), and a new garage moved to a location currently covered by the existing driveway. Though a variance for open space is being requested, should this variance be approved by the Village Board, the amount of open space on the lot will increase from 46.52% to 48.65%.

Open space is defined as "that portion of a lot or property maintained as lawn, garden, field, woods, wetland, or other natural landscape area and is free of buildings, structures and impervious surfaces". In 1990, Village Code required 50% open space in the R2 District.

Open Space is reviewed by Planning staff. Engineering staff reviews permits for stormwater and pervious versus impervious coverage. Some items, like a deck or permeable pavers, may receive credit from engineering for stormwater, but are still considered lot coverage by Planning staff.

Staff found six (6) lot coverage cases before the ZBA since 2000.

ZBA Case	Request	ZBA Action	BOT Action
418 W. Wilson	Variation to reduce open space to	Recommendation	Approved (see below
(ZBA 09-10)	42.55%; petitioner had constructed	of Approval	paragraph)
	improvements in excess of what was		
	permitted by Code, and some without		
	a permit		
125 S. Stewart	Variation to reduce open space to	Recommendation	Approved
(ZBA 06-12)	45.6%; petitioner wished to construct	of Approval	
	a three-seasons room addition over a		
	portion of the existing deck		
345 S. Stewart	Variation to reduce open space to	Recommendation	Approved
(ZBA 04-09)	47.4%; petitioner wished to construct	of Approval	
	a new garage		
342 N. Martha	Variation to reduce open space to	Recommendation	Approved
(ZBA 02-27)	46%; petitioner wished to construct a	of Approval	
	new deck addition that increased the		
	non-conformity by 313 square feet		
112 N. Main	Variation to reduce open space to	Recommendation	Approved
(ZBA 02-11)	42%; petitioner wished to replace an	of Approval	
	existing garage. The new structure		
	increased the non-conformity by 42		
	square feet		
528 S. Lalonde	Variation to reduce open space to	Recommendation	Approved
(ZBA 01-14)	43%; petitioner wished to replace	of Approval	
	pool with same dimensions as previous		
	structure		

418 W. Wilson was ultimately approved by the Village Board. However, this case discussed many issues including, but not limited to, a deck built without a permit, a variation for the deck setback, property grading, drainage issues, and open space. The original petition requested approximately 36.5% of open space. The petitioner worked with staff to make changes and ultimately receive a variance for 42.55% open space.

A variation may only be granted if there is a demonstrated hardship that distinguishes the subject property from other properties in the area. Staff finds that the hardship for the variation is due to the location of the existing single family home and detached garage on the lot. The ordinance has created the hardship. Based on past cases, staff typically has only recommended approval for open space variations when there is an existing legal nonconforming situation and the proposed improvements will not increase the degree of nonconformity. All six (6) past cases were approved by the Village Board, with a recommendation of approval from the ZBA. Staff finds that the standards have been affirmed. The proposed improvements will not adversely affect this or other properties in the neighborhood. Staff can support the variation.

FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department of Community Development has determined that the information presented has affirmed the Standards for Variations for the requested variation. Based on the above considerations, the Inter-Departmental Review Committee recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals make the following motion recommending approval of the aforementioned variation:

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the requested variation does comply with the Standards for Variations in the Lombard Zoning Ordinance; and, therefore, I move that the Zoning Board of Appeals find that the findings included as part of the Inter-Departmental Review

Committee Report be the findings of the Zoning Board of Appeals and recommend to the Corporate Authorities approval of ZBA 16-02; subject to the following conditions:

- The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report;
- The petitioner shall demolish the existing detached garage and deck and replace it with new structures consistent with the submitted site plan and exhibits prepared by SSL Architects, dated November 24, 2015 and included as part of this petition.
- 3. Such approval shall become null and void unless work thereon is substantially under way within twelve (12) months of the date of issuance, unless extended by the Board of Trustees prior to the expiration of the ordinance granting the variation; and
- 4. In the event that the principal structure on the subject property is damaged or destroyed to fifty-percent (50%) of its value, the new structure and accessory structures shall meet all Code provisions.

Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report approved by:

William J. Heniff, AICP

Director of Community Development

c. Petitioner



March 23, 2016

Ms. Jennifer Ganser, Assistant Director Community Development Department Village of Lombard 255 E Wilson Avenue Lombard, Illinois 60148

Re: Request for Zoning Variation Existing Residence at 515 N. Lombard Avenue Lombard. Illinois 60148

Ms. Ganser:

The above referenced homeowner is pursuing a construction Project onto their exiting residence. The Project consists of (1) the removal of an existing raised wood deck, (2) the construction an addition (expanded kitchen/dining area and outdoor covered deck), and (3) the reconstruction of the 15'-0" high detached garage. Through conversation with your office, it has been determined that the proposed development would not be in compliance with the governing zoning code provision for a minimum of 50% open space on the lot. Therefore, the homeowner is requesting that a variation be granted reducing the open space requirement to 48.65% which would allow their Project to move forward.

On behalf of the homeowner and as required by the application process for a Request for Zoning Variation, we are providing the following correspondence is response to the standards as established in the Village of Lombard Code of Ordinances, Section 155.103.C.7.

- Standards for variations. The regulations of this Chapter shall not be varied unless findings based on the evidence presented are made in each specific case that affirms each of the following standards:
- (a) Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be applied;

The specific property is located within an R-2 Zoning District, and contains 7,586 sq. ft. The existing development on the site consists of a raised ranch house, as well as a detached garage at the far rear end of the property. This garage is accessed via an asphalt paved driveway which runs along the side the house. A raised wood deck had been constructed onto the back end of the house, subsequent to the original house and garage being built. The intent of the homeowner's project was to expand the existing kitchen/dining. Being a ranch style home, the option of relocating some first floor spaces up to a second floor addition to allow for this kitchen/dining area expansion was ruled out as being cost prohibitive. Therefore, the option of placing the new addition within the footprint of the wood deck and some of the existing paved drive was pursued.

Through conversations with Community Development, it was determined that the existing wood deck was not properly permitted at the time of its construction. Because the existing deck is not viewed as lawfully established, any future work would require that the developments on the property are to conform to all the regulation of the zoning district in which it is located. However, it was determined that the wood deck was most likely constructed during a period of time when

4 W. Adams Street Villa Park, L 60181 Phone: 630.247 5088 www.sslnichs.com

- the 50% open space requirement had not been codified. Had the deck been permitted at the time of its construction, the open space on the property would have been 46.52%.
- (b) The conditions upon which an application for a variation is based are unique to the property for which the variation is sought, and are not generally applicable to other property within the same zoning classification;
 - Two unique conditions on this particular site present themselves and are as follows: (1) the garage is detached at the far rear end of the property, which requires an even longer asphalt driveway for its access, and (2) the wood deck was not properly permitted at the time, which makes it an unlawfully established nonconforming use.
 - In an attempt to achieve the greatest amount of open space to be as close to the required 50% minimum, the proposed Project includes the following: (1) the addition situated in the approximate location of the existing wood deck and (2) the reconstruction of a 15'-0" high detached garage, moving it forward on the property approximately 7.0'. Based on the all of these configuration adjustments, the open space on the property is calculated at 48.65%, which is what is being requested through this variation application. The difference of 1.35% short of the required 50% minimum equates to a shortage of 102 sq. ft. on the 7,586 sq. ft. lot.
- (c) The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase financial gain;
 - The purpose of the variation is based on the need to enlarge the existing kitchen/dining area which is rather restricted in terms of space. Any increase in financial gain has never been in consideration as the homeowners have been developing their proposed Project.
- (d) The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the property;
 - The difficulty is caused by the 50% minimum open space requirement which is stipulated by the ordinance; furthermore, this difficulty has not been created by the current homeowner.
- (e) The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located;
 - Given the nature of the proposed Project, the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
- (f) The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and
 - The essential character of the existing neighborhood will be maintained should the variation be granted.
- (g) The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
 - Should the variation be granted, the proposed Project will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

Should you require any additional information regarding the application, please do not hesitate to contact us immediately. We look forward to continuing to work with the Village during the process.

Sincerely,

Eric J. Luedtke

4-8-2016

To: Jennifer Ganser, Assistant Director, Village of Lombard Zoning Board of Appeals From: John Merkle and Mindy Merkle

My wife and I live within 250 feet of the named property and have no problem with the request that our neighbors are asking for.

We hope that the Village of Lombard Zoning Board of Appeals will grant an approval for a variation from section 155.407(H) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow for less than a minimum of 50 percent of the lot area to be open space, as required by Code, from 50% to 48.5%.

Many Wirke 4-876

This variation is being asked for from our neighbors at:

515 N. Lombard Ave., Lombard, IL 60148

The petition is referred to as: Case No. ZBA 16-02 Parcel No. 06-05-116-009

Thank you for your consideration,

John & Mindy Merkle 533 N. Lombard Ave. Lombard, IL 60148

630-988-8247

Nowakowski, Tamara

From:

Nowakowski, Tamara

Sent:

Wednesday, May 04, 2016 1:09 PM

Subject:

FW: 515 N. Lombard Ave home

From: Carrie Felten

Sent: Sunday, April 24, 2016 9:11 PM

To: Ganser, Jennifer

Subject: 515 N. Lombard Ave home

Hello -

I'm writing in response to a notice I had received about our neighbors, Mike Blanchard and Laura Misek, and the addition they would like to put on their home. Mike and Laura are wonderful neighbors on our Lombard Avenue block and the addition to their home they would like to accomplish --- we have no objections. It is a nice, tasteful add-on that would fit in well with the homes in our area.

I'm happy to provide any additional detail if needed.

Thanks! Carrie Felten 525 N. Lombard Ave. 630.253.8713

Nowakowski, Tamara

From:

Nowakowski, Tamara

Sent:

Wednesday, May 04, 2016 1:08 PM

Subject:

FW: 515 N Lombard Ave

From: ross felten

Sent: Monday, April 25, 2016 11:20 AM

To: Ganser, Jennifer

Subject: 515 N Lombard Ave

Hi,

I've been neighbors with Mike and Laura who live at 515 N Lombard Ave for 6 years and am happy to now call them my friends. I have no problem with them remodeling their home to suit their needs.

Ross Felten

525 N. Lombard Ave. 630.217.1775

Nowakowski, Tamara

From: Ganser, Jennifer

Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2016 8:11 AM

To: Nowakowski, Tamara
Subject: FW: ZBA 16-02

Waiver of first

From: Eric Luedtke [mailto:el@sslarchs.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2016 7:56 AM

To: Ganser, Jennifer

Cc: foil2foil3@yahoo.com; lauramyk@comcast.net

Subject: Re: ZBA 16-02

Great ... What you described was my understanding. Just needed to make sure, as each Village can be unique.

To that end, we would like to request a waiver of first reading for the petition ZBA 16-02, as the homeowner would like to begin co strict ion as quickly as possible, and take advantage of the full summer months to profound the scheduled work.

Thank you for your assistance throughout this process.

I will be re-submitting the revised drawings for permit review at the front desk later today.

Eric J. Luedtke SSL Architects

On Apr 28, 2016, at 7:47 AM, Ganser, Jennifer < GanserJ@villageoflombard.org > wrote:

Eric,

Since you received a 5-0 vote and there were no residents at the meeting to speak against your petition, I would say the risk is minimal. We frequently have petitioners request a waiver of first. However, it is your decision to make.

If you do not request a waiver your petition would be read on May 19 and June 16, meaning if approved, you could not have your permit until June 17 at the earliest. A wavier of first saves you a month.

Please let me know by Friday.

Jennifer

From: Eric Luedtke [mailto:el@sslarchs.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2016 7:45 AM

To: Ganser, Jennifer **Subject:** Re: ZBA 16-02

I like the idea of requesting a waiver of first reading. However, I'm not sure of the 'risk' (if any) associated with such a request. Furthermore, should this request not be made, does that mean the petition would need to appear on the June agenda for final approval?

Thanks for the help in clarifying this process ...

Eric J. Luedtke SSL Architects

On Apr 28, 2016, at 7:33 AM, Ganser, Jennifer < GanserJ@villageoflombard.org > wrote:

Eric,

As a reminder, ZBA 16-02 will appear before the Board of Trustees on May 19th at 730pm. If you would like to request waiver of first reading, please send me an email request including your reasoning (such as construction timing).

Jennifer

Jennifer Ganser

Assistant Director of Community Development Village of Lombard

255 E Wilson Ave. Lombard, IL 60148

<image001.png>

Phone: (630) 620-5717 Fax: (630) 620-2374

Email: ganseri@villageoflombard.org
Web: www.villageoflombard.org

Follow us:

<image002.png> <image003.png> <image004.png>

ORD	INA	NCE	NO.	
OIL	TT 473		110.	

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A VARIATION OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE TITLE 15, CHAPTER 155 OF THE CODE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

(ZBA 16-02; 515 N. Lombard Avenue)

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard have heretofore adopted the Lombard Zoning Ordinance, otherwise known as Title 15, Chapter 155 of the Code of Lombard, Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, the subject property is zoned R2 Single-Family Residence District; and,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed with the Village of Lombard requesting a variation from Section 155.407(H) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow for less than the minimum of 50 percent of the lot area to be open space, as required by Code, from 50% to 48.5%; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been conducted by the Zoning Board of Appeals on April 27, 2016 pursuant to appropriate and legal notice; and,

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals has forwarded its findings and recommendations to the Board of Trustees with a recommendation of approval of the requested variation; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is in the best interest of the Village of Lombard to approve the requested variation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That a variation is hereby granted from the provisions of Title 15, Chapter 155, Section 155.407(H) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow for less than the minimum of 50 percent of the lot area to be open space, as required by Code, from 50% to 48.5%.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall be granted subject to compliance with the following conditions:

- 1. The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report;
- 2. The petitioner shall demolish the existing detached garage and deck and replace it with new structures consistent with the submitted site plan and exhibits prepared by SSL Architects, dated November 24, 2015 and included as part of this petition.

Ordinance No Re: ZBA 16-02 Page 2
3. Such approval shall become null and void unless work thereon is substantially under way within twelve (12) months of the date of issuance, unless extended by the Board of Trustees prior to the expiration of the ordinance granting the variation; and
4. In the event that the principal structure on the subject property is damaged or destroyed to fifty-percent (50%) of its value, the new structure and accessory structures shall meet all Code provisions.
SECTION 3: This ordinance is limited and restricted to the property generally located at 515 N. Lombard Avenue, Lombard, Illinois, and legally described as follows:
LOT 12 IN BLOCK 14 IN FIRST ADDITION TO LILAC SQUARE ESTATES, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST Q/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 11, 1955 AS DOCUMENT 752485, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Parcel No: 06-05-116-009
SECTION 4: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.
Passed on first reading this day of, 2016.
First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of, 2016.
Passed on second reading this day of, 2016.
Ayes:
Nayes:
Absent:
Approved this day of, 2016

Keith Giagnorio, Village President

ATTEST:

Ordinance No.	
Re: ZBA 16-02	
Page 3	
Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk	
Dublished by me this day of	2017
Published by me this day of	, 2016
Change Variance William Class	
Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk	

H:\CD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2016\ZBA 16-02\ZBA 16-02_Ordinance.docx